Real estate properties of entities in which the Fund holds ownership interests consist of land
developed with a commercial building generating income. Therefore, an income approach, specifically
the discounted cash flow (DCF) method, was elected considering the purpose of the valuation, the
characteristics of the properties, and available market information. The market value of the property
determined using this method comprises the gross present value (GPV) of expected income flow from
the property at the market rate of return (discount rate).

Sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs

The following significant unobservable inputs were identified in the sensitivity analysis: ERV
(estimated rental value) and Discount Rate. For both of these inputs, the values of change compared
to the initial values were chosen, which were taken into account in the valuation of the asset, when
the sensitivity of the fair value of the asset to the change in these inputs was subsequently modeled.
Change values were chosen for the ERC: -5%, 0% and + 5%, and change values were chosen for
the Discount Rate: -0.5%, 0% and + 0.5%.

Office/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

14 24 18,5

Discount rate (%) 5,20% 5,95% 5,58%

Retail/Prague Min Max Avg.

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

39

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

75 150 112,5

Discount rate  5,20% 5,45% 5,33%

Hotel/Prague Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

17,5 17,5 17,5

Discount rate (%) 5,2 5,2 5,2

Office/Warsaw Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month (weighted by sqm)

19 21 20

Discount rate (%) 5,70% 8,20% 6,54%

Office/Brno Min Max Avg.

ERV per sqm (EUR)/per
month

€10,26 €10,26 €10,26

Discount rate (%) 7,45% 7,45% 7,45%

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

40

Sensitivity analysis of significant unobservable inputs

The following significant unobservable inputs were identified as part of the sensitivity analysis: ERV (estimated rental value) and discount rate. For
both of these inputs, the values of the change from the starting values considered in the asset valuation were selected, and the sensitivity of the fair
value of the asset to the change in these inputs was subsequently modelled. For the ERC, the following change values were chosen: -5%, 0% and
+5%; for the discount rate, the following change values were chosen: -5%, 0% and +5%.

In CZK thousands

Segment Location
Fair value as

at 31 Dec
2021

Discount rate Δ -0,5% Discount rate Δ 0% Discount rate Δ 0,5%

ERV: Δ -
5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

ERV: Δ -
5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

ERV: Δ -
5%

ERV: Δ
0%

ERV: Δ
+5%

Office Prague 3,290,363 3,278,960 3,507,286 3,735,613 3,072,141 3,290,363 3,508,617 2,875,250 3,083,897 3,292,545

Retail Prague 619,356 615,089 650,739 686,390 585,153 619,356 653,439 556,664 589,373 622,082

Hotel Prague 793,640 778,883 810,970 843,056 762,298 793,640 825,010 746,168 776,813 807,459

Office Brno 309,480 312,835 322,941 333,047 299,822 309,480 319,140 287,407 296,641 305,876

Office Warsaw 2,496,109 2,560,496 2,633,087 2,703,441 2,415,563 2,496,109 2,559,004 2,286,540 2,352,666 2,421,280

Total x 7,508,948 7,546,263 7,925,023 8,301,547 7,134,977 7,508,948 7,865,210 6,752,029 7,099,390 7,449,242

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

41

Due from clients (provided loans)

In CZK thousands

Fair value as
at 31 Dec Valuation method

Significant input
quantity
unobservable on
the market

Range
(weighted

average) for
unobservable
input quantity

Sensitivity to a change in a
significant unobservable

quantity +0.5% favourable
impact / -0.5% unfavourable

impact

2021 3,248,639

Net present value
of future cash flows
considering credit
risk in the form of

credit spread

The portion of the
credit spread that
is not observable
on the market

2021 1.22% 2021 42,955 (42,233)

2020 2,069,178 2020 1.43% 2020 21,510 (21,235)

Any change in the fair value of the provided loans will be reflected in the same proportion in the
valuation of property companies.

Amounts due to clients (loans received)

In CZK thousands

Fair value as
at 31 Dec Valuation method

Significant input
quantity
unobservable on
the market

Range
(weighted

average) for
unobservable
input quantity

Sensitivity to a change in a
significant unobservable

quantity +0.5% favourable
impact / -0.5% unfavourable

impact

2021 2,965,940

Net present value
of future cash flows
considering credit
risk in the form of

credit spread

The portion of the
credit spread that
is not observable
on the market

2021 0.29% 2021 24,003 (24,217)

2020 790,000 2020 0.15% 2020 3,289 -3,303

Sensitivity of fair value to changes in unobservable inputs:

Although the Fund believes that the fair value estimates are reasonably accurate, the use of different
methodologies and assumptions may result in a different fair value determination. For Level 3
valuations, a change in one or more assumptions to reasonably possible alternative assumptions may
result in the indicated effects on the net amount of assets attributable to holders of participation
certificates.

Generali Real Estate Fund CEE a.s., investiční fond

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021